

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 28, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon, Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

### ABSENT:

Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)
Hon, Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon, Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 024-08-2020

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST FOR A NEW BIGGER OFFICE OF BARANGAY CENTRO 07 LOCATED AT THE 3<sup>rd</sup> FLOOR (BESIDE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT GROUP OFFICE), TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER, CENTRO 07, TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, the Barangay Council of Centro 07 passed Resolution No. 05, series of 2019 "Resolution Requesting Honorable Mayor Jefferson P. Soriano for a New Bigger office of Barangay Centro 07, Tuguegarao City, located at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor (Beside TMG Office) Tuguegarao City Commercial Center, Centro 07, Tuguegarao City;"

WHEREAS, as stated in the Barangay Resolution of Centro 07, their existing office has a very small space which cannot accommodate large crowd especially during meetings and assemblies and also their need for a bigger space to put all the properties owned by the barangay;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has endorsed to the Eighth City Council the said Barangay Resolution of Centro 07;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market and Livestock Auction Center and Committee on Barangay Affairs to which the matter was referred, met on January 13, 2020 to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;

WHEREAS, according to the Market Administrator, Mr. Pedro Cuntapay, the vacant office space has an area of 98 square meters (9.7 x 10.7 meters), located at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor (beside TMG Office, fronting Bonifacio Street), Tuguegarao City Commercial Center, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the said new vacant office space for Barangay Centro 07 is for free;



WHEREAS, after the deliberation in the committee meeting held for the said purpose, the Joint Committees found the request to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City particularly the constituents of Barangay Centro 07;

WHEREAS, the committees approved the request subject to the following conditions:

- To vacate their existing office located at the ground floor of the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center as soon as the new office is available for occupancy;
- Any improvement of the new office/building shall be solely shouldered by the barangay and that the building plan shall be subject to the approval of the City Engineering Office; and,
- c. The monthly electrical and water bills shall be borne by the barangay.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the request for a new bigger office of Barangay Centro 07 located at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor (beside Traffic Management Group Office), Tuguegarao City Commercial Center, Centro 07, Tuguegarao City.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 024-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 0130-2020

al